
Page ofRev. 12/14 1 3

TITLE:

STATE OF ALASKA

Merchandising and Marketing of Alaska State Parks Products

 Department of Natural Resources

Request for Proposal

RFP 10 190000046 - 1 1  Department of Natural Resources

PURPOSE:
The Department of Natural Resources, Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation, is soliciting competitive

proposals for a qualified contractor to partner in the design, production, and marketing of Alaska State Parks
merchandise as specified within this RFP.

This is a reissue of a previously cancelled RFP with the same title.

Important Notice: If you receive this solicitation from the State's Online Public Notice website or IRIS Vendor
Self Service portal, you must register with the DNR Procurement Section to receive subsequent

amendments. Registration must be in writing and may be made via email to
dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov or fax to 907-269-8909. Failure to register with the DNR Procurement

Section may result in rejection of your offer.

ADA: The State of Alaska complies with Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals
with disabilities who may need auxiliary aids, services, and/or special modifications to submit a bid should

contact the DNR Procurement Section via email to dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov, fax to 907-269-8909,
telephone at 907-269-8666 or 269-8687, or TDD at 907-269-8411 not later than 10 calendar days prior to

the bid closing date to make necessary arrangements.



Page ofRev. 12/14 2 3

Date of Issue:

Deadline for Receipt of Proposals:

Important Notice: If you received this solicitation from the State of Alaska's "Vendor Self-Service" web site,
you must register with the procurement officer to receive subsequent amendments. Failure to contact the
procurement officer may result in the rejection of your offer.

February  13, 2019

March  07, 2019 14:00:00 14:00:00

PROCUREMENT OFFICER: James Sonnier 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (907)269-8687 
EMAIL: jim.sonnier@alaska.gov

Attn: Procurement

(907)269-8687

jim.sonnier@alaska.gov

99501-3564AK Anchorage
BID RECEIVING LOCATION: 
Support Services ANC Admin 
Attn: Procurement 
550 West 7th Avenue 
Anchorage, AK 99501-3564

550 West 7th Avenue



Page ofRev. 12/14 3 3

Does your business qualify for the Alaska 
veteran preference?

Does your business qualify for the Alaska 
bidder preference?

PREFERENCES

Yes YesNo No

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE
Event DescriptionEvent Date

03/07/19 Proposals Due; 2 pm

LINE ITEMS

End Date

Unit Cost

Extended Line Total

Quantity Unit

Delivery Date

DescriptionLine No.

Start Date F.O.B. Point

1 Merchandising and Marketing of Alaska State Parks Products

04/01/19 03/31/20

Extended Description:
Design, produce, and market promotional items and clothing for the Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation as
specified within this RFP.

DO NOT INCLUDE COST ON THIS LINE. INCLUDE COST ONLY ON THE COST PROPOSAL SHOWN FOR THIS
RFP.

EVALUATION CRITERIA

Code Criteria Description Points
(DO NOT LIST PRICES IN THIS SECTION. UNIT 
PRICES AND TOTAL PRICES MUST BE FILLED

IN ADJACENT TO THEIR LINE ITEMS.) 

Vendor Response

The following criteria will be used when determining the award of this solicitation

1 Cost 45

7 AK Offeror Pref 10

Understanding 5

Method&Mgmt 15

Exp&Qual 10

Design Samples 15

Section
Terms and Conditions

No. Name
004 Request for Proposals









7 Rev. 08/16



mailto:dnr.ssd.procurement@alaska.gov










https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/ded/DEV.aspx






































http://www.state.gov/j/tip/






35 Rev. 08/16















APPENDIX B1

INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

Article 1. Indemnification

The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the contracting agency from and against any
claim of, or liability for error, omission or negligent act of the Contractor under this agreement. The
Contractor shall not be required to indemnify the contracting agency for a claim of, or liability for, the
independent negligence of the contracting agency. If there is a claim of, or liability for, the joint negligent
error or omission of the Contractor and the independent negligence of the Contracting agency, the
indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall be apportioned on a comparative fault basis.
“Contractor” and “Contracting agency”, as used within this and the following article, include the
employees, agents and other contractors who are directly responsible, respectively, to each. The term
“independent negligence” is negligence other than in the Contracting agency’s selection, administration,
monitoring, or controlling of the Contractor and in approving or accepting the Contractor’s work.

Article 2. Insurance

Without limiting contractor's indemnification, it is agreed that contractor shall purchase at its own
expense and maintain in force at all times during the performance of services under this agreement the
following policies of insurance. Where specific limits are shown, it is understood that they shall be the
minimum acceptable limits. If the contractor's policy contains higher limits, the state shall be entitled to
coverage to the extent of such higher limits. Certificates of Insurance must be furnished to the contracting
officer prior to beginning work and must provide for a notice of cancellation, non-renewal, or material
change of conditions in accordance with policy provisions. Failure to furnish satisfactory evidence of
insurance or lapse of the policy is a material breach of this contract and shall be grounds for termination
of the contractor's services. All insurance policies shall comply with and be issued by insurers licensed to
transact the business of insurance under AS 21.

2.1 Workers' Compensation Insurance: The Contractor shall provide and maintain, for all
employees engaged in work under this contract, coverage as required by AS 23.30.045, and; where
applicable, any other statutory obligations including but not limited to Federal U.S.L. & H. and
Jones Act requirements. The policy must waive subrogation against the State.

2.2 Commercial General Liability Insurance: covering all business premises and operations used by
the Contractor in the performance of services under this agreement with minimum coverage limits
of $300,000 combined single limit per claim.

2.3 Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance: covering all vehicles used by the Contractor in the
performance of services under this agreement with minimum coverage limits of $300,000.
combined single limit per claim.









EXAMPLE

Alaska State Parks Logo License Agreement 1. 

The State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation 
(“DPOR”), with its principal place of business at 550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1380, Anchorage, AK 
99501, hereby grants a license to _____________ located at  __________________________, 
(“Licensee”), on the following terms: 

1. License.  For the purpose of promoting awareness and visitation of Alaska State Parks, DPOR
hereby grants to Licensee a limited, non-exclusive, royalty-free license to use DPOR’s Alaska 
State Parks logos as depicted on page 6 (“Logos”) in connection with the manufacturing, 
distribution, and/or sale of the authorized Alaska State Parks promotional gear and clothing items
identified in Exhibit 1 (the “Licensed Products”). DPOR retains any rights not expressly granted
herein.

2. Ownership.  Licensee acknowledges that DPOR is the exclusive owner of the Logos and other
Alaska State Parks marks identified in Exhibit 2, including all rights in trademark, copyright, 
goodwill, or other interests or rights associated therewith. Licensee agrees that it will not ever
adopt, use, register, or attempt to register anywhere in the world any name, mark, logo, or
designation that is confusingly similar to the Logos, the designation Alaska State Parks, or any 
other Alaska State Parks marks.  All use of the Logo by Licensee shall inure to the benefit of
DPOR. 

3. Restrictions on Use. So long as this Agreement is in effect, Licensee shall support the Alaska 
State Parks and conduct itself in the best interests of the Alaska State Parks. 

4. Quality Control. 

a. All Licensed Products manufactured, distributed, or sold by Licensee shall be of the
highest quality and shall display the Logos in a tasteful manner that reflects positively on DPOR 
and its Alaska State Parks program. All designs will be approved by a DPOR designee. Licensee 
shall comply with any guidelines for using the Logo which DPOR may adopt from time to time. 

b. DPOR retains the right to specify the format in which Licensee shall use and display
the Logos, and Licensee shall only use or display the Logos in a format approved by DPOR.  DPOR 
also retains the right to approve the vendors or retailers to whom Licensed Products are sold, and 
the locations or stores where Licensed Products can be sold. 

c. Only accurate reproductions of the Logos may be utilized on Licensed Products, and
except for size, Licensee shall not alter the Logos in any manner, including style, proportions, 
colors, or elements, nor animate, morph, or otherwise distort the Logo's perspective or appearance. 

ALASKA STATE PARKS LOGO PROMOTIONAL 
GEAR/CLOTHING LICENSE AGREEMENT 

Agreement #  SK-001 



EXAMPLE

Alaska State Parks Logo License Agreement 2. 
 

The Logo must appear by itself on any Licensed Product and may not be combined with any other 
graphic or textual elements without prior written consent of DPOR. 
 
 d.  All Licensed Products manufactured, distributed, or sold pursuant to this Agreement 
must bear an Alaska State Parks “Official Gear” hang tag or sticker. 
 
 e.  Licensee shall not sell or distribute any Licensed Products until DPOR has received and 
approved samples thereof.  Once DPOR has approved a Licensed Product, any subsequent 
alternation, modification, or change in such item must be reviewed and approved in writing by 
DPOR prior to implementation of such alternation, modification, or change. 
 
5.  Website Use.  Licensee may use the Logos on its website to advertise or promote the sale of 
Licensed Products, so long as such use makes an accurate reference to DPOR and/or its products 
or services. Licensee agrees to not ever use the Logos on any website that infringes upon DPOR’s 
intellectual property or other rights; or violates any applicable state or federal law.  DPOR shall 
not be responsible for Licensee’s website or any products or services advertised thereon. 
 
6.  Books and Records.  Licensee shall maintain records of vendors or retail outlets purchasing 
the Licensed Products, including a list of the particular items or products sold, wholesale price, 
and, if known, retail sale price.  These records shall be submitted to DPOR at the end of each 
quarter, or promptly upon demand if otherwise requested in writing by DPOR. 
 
7.  Disclaimer of Warranties; Indemnification.  DPOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES 
REGARDING ITS LOGOS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES AGAINST INFRINGEMENT OF 
THIRD PARTY RIGHTS AND ANY WARRANTIES THAT MAY BE IMPLIED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW.  ALL USE OF THE LOGOS IS AT LICENSEE’S OWN RISK, AND 
LICENSEE AGREES TO INDEMNIFY THE STATE OF ALASKA AND DPOR AGAINST 
ALL CLAIMS AND LIABILITY THAT MAY ARISE FROM LICENSEE’S USE OF THE 
LOGOS, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH CLAIM AND LIABILITY IS BASED ON 
TRADEMARK INFRINGEMENT WHEN LICENSEE HAS USED THE LOGOS IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS AGREEMENT.  THIS INDEMNIFICATION SHALL SURVIVE 
TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT. 
 
8.  Infringement.  Licensee agrees to immediately notify DPOR of any infringement or potential 
infringement or unauthorized uses of the Logos of which Licensee may become aware, by written 
notification, sent by certified mail to the Director, Department of Parks and Outdoor Recreation, 
550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1380, Anchorage, AK 99501, with a copy sent by certified mail to the 
Alaska Department of Law, 1041 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200, Anchorage, AK 99501-1994, Attn:  
Natural Resources Section Supervisor. The words “Alaska State Parks -- Notice of Infringement” 
shall be put in the subject line of any such notification.  DPOR may take such action which in its 
sole discretion it deems appropriate with respect to such infringements or unauthorized uses. 
 
9.  Termination.   
 9.1 This Agreement and all rights granted hereby to Licensee shall automatically 
terminate without notice from Licensor upon a material breach of any provision of this 
agreement, including without limitation if (i) Licensee adopts, uses, registers, or attempt to 
register anywhere in the world any name, trademark, logos, or designation that is confusingly 



EXAMPLE

Alaska State Parks Logo License Agreement 3. 
 

similar to the Logos or any other Alaska State Parks marks, in violation of Section 2 of this 
Agreement; (ii) Licensee violates the restriction of use provisions of Section 3 of this 
Agreement; (iii) Licensee attempts to assign, sublicense, transfer, or otherwise convey, without 
first obtaining Licensor's written consent, any of the rights granted to Licensee by or in 
connection with this Agreement, in violation of Section 10(a) of this Agreement; or (iv) Licensee 
uses the Logos in a manner not expressly permitted by this Agreement. 
 
 9.2 In the event of a breach (or threatened breach) of this Agreement by Licensee, 
DPOR shall have the right to obtain immediate injunctive relief or other equitable relief in a court 
of competent jurisdiction, without the necessity of proving any actual damages, it being understood 
that due to the unique value of the rights granted herein, there is no adequate remedy at law. 
 
 9.3 This agreement shall automatically expire at the same time as the merchandising 
contract on (insert date)________________unless terminated pursuant to sections 9.1 or 9.2. 
 
10.  Miscellaneous Provisions. 
 
 a.  Licensee shall not assign, sublicense, transfer, or otherwise convey Licensee’s rights or 
obligations under this Agreement without DPOR’s prior written consent. 
 
 b.  This license shall be governed by Alaska law and controlling U.S. federal law. Venue 
for any action arising from this license shall be brought in either state superior court or federal 
district court in Anchorage, Alaska. 
 
 c.  The failure to insist upon the strict performance of the terms, conditions and provisions 
of this Agreement shall not be a waiver of future compliance or a waiver of any other provision 
hereof.  No waiver of any provisions hereof shall be deemed to have been made unless expressed 
in writing and signed by a duly authorized officer of such party. 
 
 d.  This license does not create an agency, employee/employer relationship, partnership, or 
franchise between DPOR and Licensee. 
 
 e.  If any provision of this Agreement is held by a competent jurisdiction to be contrary to 
law, all remaining provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect. 
 
 f.  If Licensee is a non-profit corporation, this Agreement must be accompanied by a duly-
acknowledged resolution from the corporation’s board of directors approving the corporate 
signatory’s authority to sign this Agreement. 
 
 g.  Until such time as (i) regulations are adopted by DPOR with respect to the Alaska State 
Parks, or (ii) this Agreement is terminated as provided under Section 9 above, DPOR shall limit 
the licensing of promotional clothing items to organizations that are based in Alaska. 
 
 h.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
 



EXAMPLE

Alaska State Parks Logo License Agreement 4. 
 

 i.  This Agreement including the terms of the attached merchandising contract constitutes 
the entire understanding of the parties and revokes and supersedes all prior agreements, oral or 
written, between them and may not be modified or amended except in a writing signed by both 
parties. 
 
 j.  This Agreement shall become effective on the latest date upon which this Agreement is 
fully executed by the parties. 
 
 k.  All rights granted to Licensee under this Agreement are subject to change without 
further notice upon adoption of regulations (as applicable) by DPOR with respect to Alaska State 
Parks. 
 
STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF 
NATURAL RESOURCES, DIVISION OF 
PARKS AND OUTDOOR RECREATION 
 
By:        
 
Title:         
 
Date:        

 
 
 
 
By:        
 
Title:        
 
Date:        

 



EXAMPLE

Alaska State Parks Logo License Agreement 5. 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

T-Shirts 
Sweatshirts or Hoodies  
Baseball or Trucker caps 
Beanies 
Mugs 
Magnets 
 
 



EXAMPLE

Alaska State Parks Logo License Agreement 6. 
 

EXHIBIT 2 
 

Alaska State Parks Marks 
 
Logos:  
 
“Alaska State Parks” logo and “Alaska Gear” logo 
 
Marks and Designations: 
 
“Alaska State Parks” and Official Gear of Alaska State Parks” 
 
 

  

 
 




